AAV: Report on result from the share public offer
On 04 Apr 2019, Viet Tien Son Real Estate Holding Company announced Report on result from the share public offer as follows:

Name of issuer: Viet Tien Son Real Estate Holding Company
Headquarter address: Viet Tien Son Building, eastern collective zone, Yet Kieu Street, Cong Hoa Ward, Chi Linh Town, Hai Duong Province, Vietnam

Tel: (84-22) 0626 6066

Fax: (84-22) 0626 6373

I. Share public offer

1. Name of share: Share of Viet Tien Son Real Estate Holding Company
2. Type of share: Common share

3. Par value: VND 10,000 per share

4. Number of shares registered to be offered: 17,500,000 shares

5. Total amount of capitals expected to be mobilized: VND 175,000,000,000
6. Issue rate: 05 Mar 2019 (Record date)
7. Start offer date: 13 Mar 2019

8. Finish offer date: 01 Apr 2019

9. Restriction for registration of purchasing: From 13 Mar 2019 to 01 Apr 2019

· Restriction for transfer of purchasing right: From 13 Mar 2019 to 22 Mar 2019
· Restriction for orders and payments of purchasing shares: From 13 Mar 2019 to 01 Apr 2019
10. Payment date: From 13 Mar 2019 to 01 Apr 2019
11. Final date of share transfer: Expected to be completed within April 2019

II. Warranty institution of issuance
1. Name of main warranty institution of issuance: SmartInvest Securities Joint Stock Company
2. Name of other warranty institutions and their shares committed to be warrantied, undistributed shares of each institution: None
3. Warranty fee: VND 45,000,000

III. Distribution agency: None
IV. Offer result
	Object
	Offer price
(VND/ share)
	Number of offered shares
	Number of registered to be purchased
	Number of distributed shares
	Number of purchasers
	Number of persons got distribution
	Number of persons did not get any distribution
	Number of remaining shares
	Distribution rate of share

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8=6-7
	9=3-5
	10

	1. Offer for existing shareholders
	10,000
	17,500,000
	10,766,425
	10,766,425
	13
	13
	543
	6,733,575
	61.52%

	2. Handling undistributed shares
	10,000
	6,733,575
	6,733,575
	6,733,575
	4
	4
	0
	0
	38.48%

	Total
	
	
	17,500,000
	17,500,000
	17
	17
	
	
	100%


V. Total result from the offer of shares

1. Total number of distributed shares: 17,500,000 shares, takes 100% of total number of shares allowed to be offered. In which:
· Number of distributed shares from the public offer: 17,500,000 shares, takes 100% of total number of shares allowed to be offered
· Number of shares not restricted in transfer: 15,266,615 shares
· Number of shares restricted in transfer within 1 year from the final date of the offer: 2,233,385 shares
2. Total proceeds collected from the share offer: VND 175,000,000,000 (With confirmation by the bank where the blocked account for collecting payments of purchasing shares opened as attachment)
3. Total expenses: VND 165,022,000
· Warranty fee for issuance: VND 45,000,000
· Consulting fee for issuance: VND 50,000,000

· Fee for advertisement: VND 25,000,000

· Fee for recording and list of shareholders: VND 10,000,000
· Fee for share public offer certificate: VND 35,000,000
· Fee for bank transfer: VND 22,000

All of the above fees will be recorded as operating expense of AAV 2019
4. Total net proceeds from the offer: VND 174,834,978,000
VI. Capital structure of the issuer after the offer
	No
	List
	Value
(VND 1,000)
	Number of shareholders
	Rate (%)

	
	Total equity:
- Domestic shareholders, in which:

+ State shareholders:

+ Other shareholders:

- Foreign shareholders: 
	318,749,960
318,293,680

0

318,293,680

456,280
	565
558

0

558

07
	100.00
99.86

0.00

99.86

0.14

	
	Details:
- Founding shareholders:

- Major shareholders:

- Shareholders who hold under 1%/ total voting shares:
	0

124,312,500

50,386,710
	0

2

547
	0.00

39.00

15.81


List and ownership rate of major shareholders:
· Nguyen Thanh Hai, 29%

· Nguyen Thanh Son, 10%

